
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COMMITTEE ROOMS 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Oliver Lodge 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Bennett 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 

September 2013 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. STRATEGIC REVIEW 8 - MANAGING THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S 

REPUTATION 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
6. STRATEGIC REVIEW 10 - ADVERSE POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS 
 Report of the Remembrancer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
7. AUDITED 2012/13 CITY'S CASH  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  2012/13 - SUBJECT 

TO AUDIT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 96) 

 
8. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 124) 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2014/15 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 



3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 142) 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 143 - 152) 

 
11. PLANNING GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 (Pages 153 - 160) 

 
12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. STRATEGIC RISK SR8 - MANAGING THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S 

REPUTATION 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 168) 

 
17. STRATEGIC RISK 10 - ADVERSE POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS 
 Report of the Remembrancer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 169 - 176) 

 
 
 

 



18. UPDATE ON CROSSRAIL COMMITMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 178) 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 The Chairman has agreed to accept an urgent report of the Chamberlain 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 184) 

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 

For Decision 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 

 
21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the Confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 

 
 For Decision 



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 17 September 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Nagle - Internal Audit 

Sabir Ali - Internal Audit 

Chris Keesing - Internal Audit 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Harrison - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Robin Eve, Oliver Lodge, Ray Catt and 
Roger Chadwick.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 23 July 
2013 were approved.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
All outstanding actions were discharged, with the exception of the following, 
which would remain on the outstanding actions list: 
 

• Internal Audit Recommendations – to be included in Chief Officer 
appraisals (on-going) 

• Possible future publication of City’s Cash – liaison with External Auditors 

• Length and volume of ARM agendas – on-going, but improvement noted 

• International Centre for Financial Regulation – on-going 

• Cash Handling and Banking Audit – on today’s agenda, with a further 
update in December 

• Planning Governance – report due in October 

• Risk Management Improvement Plan – report due in December 

• Induction for new Members – one induction outstanding 
 
 

5. STRATEGIC RISK 1: FAILURE TO RESPOND TO A TERRORIST ATTACK 
AND STRATEGIC RISK 13: FAILURE TO MANAGE EFFECTIVELY THE 
NEGATIVE IMPACTS ARISING FROM PUBLIC ORDER AND PROTEST  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk and, wh
[...]
he Chairman felt that this should not compromise the delivery of its 
core activities.  The Chamberlain advised Members that, in the current climate, 
a modern audit function should be able to offer advice on value for money as 
well as probity.  In concluding, the Chairman offered the Committee’s on-going 
support should the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management feel that its 
core activities were being compromised. 
 

9. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided members 
with an update of investigation activity since the last meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee.  In response to a question about the fraud 
awareness e-learning course, officers advised that the response rate was 
currently at 50%, with a closing date of 1 October.  The Chairman asked to see 
a list of completions by department and offered to write to all departments with 
low response rates.  Members suggested that remote locations be checked for 
access to the course. 

Page 3



 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which had also been 
considered by the Officer Summit Group.  Members noted that chief officers 
were considering both a 5x5 and 4x4 risk matrix and SR14 was being redrafted, 
in light of the recently announced Local Government Finance Settlement.  The 
Chamberlain advised that there would be an update on SR14 as part of the 
December Risk Update report. 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members noted the Committee’s Workplan to the end of 2014 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 
Items 15 & 16   Paragraph Nos 1, 2 & 3 
Items 17 & 18   -  
 

15. ANTI-FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION UP-DATE REPORT - PART 2  
The Committee received a confidential report of the Chamberlain.  
 

16. CASH HANDLING AND BANKING AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a confidential report of the Chamberlain.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 020 7 332 1410   julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions 
 

Update 7 October 2013 

Item Action Officer responsible Progress updates/target  

Risk Management 
Improvement Plan 

Review the language within risk guidance to avoid using terms 
with negative connotations.  

Suzanne Jones/ 

Sabir Ali 

To be included in the work on the risk 
management improvement plan, this 
will come back to the Committee in 
December.  

Internal Audit 
Recommendations follow-
up report 

 
Deputy Town Clerk agreed that the timely implementation of 
Internal Audit recommendations would be included in Chief 
Officer appraisals.   
 

Susan Attard 
 
 

 
On-going.  Committee to be advised 
as to how it will be kept informed. 
 

International Centre for 
Financial Regulation 

Chamberlain advised Members to await the outcome of the 
police report, before taking a view about risk assurance 
implications. 

Chris Bilsland Further to the outcome of the police 
report, Members will be updated on 
risk assurance implications and 
advised of the likely timings, which are 
currently difficult to predict.   Once they 
are known, there might be scope t
[...]
ic Relations 
020 7332 1450 
Tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Adam Maddock 
Assistant Director of Public Relations: Corporate Affairs 
020 7332 1771 
Adam.maddock@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 22



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Audit and Risk Management   15 October 2013 

Subject:  City’s Cash Financial Statements 2012/13 – Subject to Audit 

Report of:  The Chamberlain Public:  For Decision 

 

 

1. The Draft City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 

2013 are set out in Annex 1.  They have been prepared for the first time on 

the basis of United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 

(UKGAAP).  The format and content vary significantly from the previous 

basis of preparation, which was a modified version of the Charities Statement 

of Recommended Practice. 

 

2. The consolidated balance sheet is set out on page 10 of the financial 

statements.  It includes those services and activities directly managed by 

City’s Cash, together with those entities that are managed through charities 

(seven open spaces and Sir Thomas Gresham) and City Re Limited, a wholly 

owned subsidiary company, whose principal activity is to provide re-

insurance protection.  Page 11 of the financial statements sets out a ‘Direct 

Services’ Balance Sheet, which excludes the consolidated charities and City 

Re Limited.  However, the figures below refer to the consolidated position.   

 

3. The key points are: 

 

• City’s Cash net assets total £1,805m at 31 March 2013, an increase of £114m 

since the previous year, reflecting the total recognised gains for the year. 

 

• The total net assets of £1,805m are represented by the following capital and 

reserves: 

- Operational Capital Reserve (£117m) – Reflecting the balance sheet 

amount for operational property assets.  

- Heritage Asset Reserve (£182m) – Reflecting the balance sheet amount 

for heritage assets. 

- Income Generating Fund (£1,444m) – Comprises the asset values of 

investment properties and managed funds, which generate the income to 

fund City’s Cash activities/services.  This fund has increased by £105m 

during the year as a result of the recognised gains. 

- Working Capital Fund (£62m) – Reflecting net current assets. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



• The income and expenditure account on page 9 of the financial statements 

indicates an operating deficit of £4.1m.  However, after taking account of 

one-off receipts for a VAT refund and profits on the sale of fixed assets, 

there is an overall surplus of £5.3m (2011/12 - £11.1m).   

 

• The external auditors’ opinion will now confirm that the statements give a 

‘true and fair view’ of the state of City’s Cash, whereas the opinion on the 

statements prepared on the old basis up to 2011/12 was a somewhat limited 

confirmation that the statements have been properly prepared in accordance 

with the stated accounting policies. 

 

4. Deloitte’s management letter is attached at Annex 2.  Subject to concluding 

satisfactorily on a number of outstanding items, including the views of the 

Audit Panel, Deloitte intend to give an unqualified opinion on the financial 

statements.  Representatives from Deloitte will be in attendance at the Audit 

and Risk Management Committee to present the company’s management 

letter. 

Recommendations 

5. The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to:- 

• consider the contents of Deloitte’s management letter; and 

• delegate to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman, authority to: 

- approve the final audited version of the financial statements; and 

- recommend approval of the financial statements to the Finance 

Committee. 

 

 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 

Financial Services Director 

 

Contact: 

Stephen Telling, Chief Accountant, Financial Services Division 

020 7332 1284 

steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Annexes 

1. City’s Cash Financial Statements 

2. Deloitte’s City’s Cash M
[...]
Fareham, Hampshire PO15 

7JZ.u 

Authorised by the Central Bank of Ireland and subject to limited regulation by the Financial Services Authority. Details 

about the extent of our regulation by the Financial Services Authority are available from us on request, FSA registration 

number 203093. These details can be checked on the FSA’s register by visiting their website 

www.fsa.gov.uk/pages/register or by contacting them on 0845 606 1234. 

Communications may be monitored or recorded to improve our service and for security and regulatory purposes. © 

Copyright Zurich Municipal 2012. All rights reserved. Reproduction, adaptation or translation without written prior 

permission is prohibited except as allowed under copyright laws. 

 

Page 124



Committee: Date: 

Audit & Risk Management Committee 15th October 2013 

Subject:  

2014/15 Internal Audit Planning 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain  

For Information 

Summary 

The Head of Internal Audit is required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standard to establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals. The risk-based 
plan must take into account the requirement to produce an annual 
independent internal audit opinion on the design and effectiveness of the 
City’s governance, internal control and risk management environment.   

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview and 
opportunity to comment on the strategic internal audit plan for 2014/15, prior 
to the development of the more detailed Annual audit plan for 2014/15.    

To ensure risk-based audit plans are developed in an effective way, there is a 
5 year Strategic Plan which provides the basis for the Annual Audit Plan. This 
internal audit role is a central element of the City’s Corporate Governance 
framework, as the internal audit work and Head of Internal Audit opinion is a 
key input to the published Annual Governance Statement a
[...]
ment 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

15 October 2013 

5 November 2013 

Subject: 

Review of Planning Governance  
Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 
For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

At its meeting of 5 March 2013, your Committee agreed that a review 

of the Director of the Built Environment’s new Processes and 

Procedures be undertaken after their first year of operation. 

The Committee agreed that the Review would draw on expertise from 

a Group of officers representing the Chamberlain, Internal Audit, 

Comptroller & City Solicitor and the Town Clerk, and would benefit 

from an external perspective into the City’s existing planning 

processes.  

As part of the Review, external opinions were sought on the matter 

from practitioners and stakeholders, and extensive documentation was 

compiled. Critical challenge was provided by Officers from outside 

the Department of the Built Environment as requested by the 

Committee.  

The Review confirmed that the City’s processes were fully 

satisfactory and legally sound. 

Recommendations 

That the report be received and its contents noted.  

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. At its meeting of 5 March 2013, your Committee agreed that a review of 

the Director of the Built Environment’s new Processes and Procedures be 

undertaken after their first year of operation. The Terms of Reference of 

that Review were as follows:- 

It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by Alderman Anstee and 

agreed unanimously, that: 

1. A review of the Director of the Built Environment’s new Processes 

and Procedures be undertaken after their first year of operation, in 

the context of the governance concerns expressed by Alderman 

Anstee. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 153



2. The Town Clerk co-ordinate the review, to be presented to the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee,  drawing on appropriate 

resources, including from Internal Audit, Comptroller and City 

Solicitor’s and the Built Environment, so as not
[...]
 

Fund Financial Statements 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for City Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Deloitte's annual audit plan for the Pension Fund Financial 

Statements including agreement of the audit fee 

• Moore Stephens - annual audit plan for the Non Local 

Authority Funds including agreement of the audit fee 

• Internal Audit Progress Report 

• Internal audit recommendations follow-up report 

• Anti-Fraud & Investigation Update report 

• Risk Management Update 

Page 162



 

 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 179

Document is Restricted



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Strategic Review 8 - Managing the City of London Corporation's Reputation
	6 Strategic Review 10 - Adverse Political Developments
	SR 10 PUBLIC  -APPENDIX - polling report

	7 Audited 2012/13 City's Cash  Financial Statements  2012/13 - subject to Audit
	financial satement APX 2
	city's cash APX 2.docx

	8 Independent Review of Risk Management
	Independant review of Risk Management APX

	9 Internal Audit Planning 2014/15
	Internal Audit Planning APX 1
	Internal Audit Planning APX 2.docx
	Internal Audit Planning APX 3
	Internal Audit Planning APX 4

	10 Internal Audit Charter
	Internal Audit Charter APPENDIX

	11 Planning Governance Review
	Review of Planning Governance APX

	12 Committee Work Programme
	16 Strategic Risk SR8 - Managing the City of London Corporation's Reputation
	17 Strategic Risk 10 - Adverse Political Developments
	18 Update on Crossrail Commitments
	19 Any Other Business that the Chairman considers urgent and which the Committee agree should be considered whilst the public are excluded



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 October 2013  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 October 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Alderman Nick Anstee (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Nigel Challis 
Hilary Daniels (External Member) 
 

Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Hugh Morris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

In Attendance: 
  Mark Boleat  Chairman of Policy & Resources       

Committee (for  item 8-10) 
Deputy Michael Welbank  Chairman of Planning & Transportation 

Committee (for item 11) 
Philip Coley      Zurich (for item 8) 
Victoria Bales     Zurich (for item 8) 
Stephen Craig     Deloitte  
Adrian Brook     Moore Stephens  
  
Officers: 
Susan Attard Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer 
Michael Cogher 

Town Clerk's Department 
Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Paul Nagle 
Steve Telling 

Chamberlain's Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Suzanne Jones 
Paul Double 
Nigel Lefton 
Philip Everett 

Chamberlain's Department 
Remembrancer 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Director of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Robin Eve; Dr Martin Dudley; Oliver 
Lodge and Ray Catt.  
 
 
 
 



2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared an interest in respect of agenda item 7 (City’s Cash 
Financial Statements 2012/13 – subject to Audit) by virtue of his position as a 
Senior Adviser to PWC, who had advised the City on some taxation matters.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 September were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee noted the following items, which would be discharged on this 
agenda: 
 

 Planning Governance (agenda item 11) 

 Publication of City’s Cash (agenda item 7) 
 
At the last meeting, the Chairman asked for further information on the low 
response rate to the on-line fraud awareness course.  Members noted that the 
current estimated average completion rate was 60%, varied across 
departments. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised that  
there had been some data quality issues, but they were being addressed in 
order to allow a targeted follow up.  Members were also re-assured that data 
quality of all systems and databases were scrutinised regularly as part of 
Internal Audit’s workplan.  This particular issue had been local to the ‘corezone’ 
on-line learning system, which relied on self-enrolment.   
 
Members were concerned that the completion rate was unacceptable, given the 
course was mandatory and the deadline had passed on 1 October 2013.   
Members also suggested that those departments with the lowest response 
rates should be accountable to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.  
The Chairman asked for a breakdown of response rates, by Department, and 
sight of correspondence, from the Town Clerk, to low performing departments.   
 

5. STRATEGIC REVIEW 8 - MANAGING THE CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION'S REPUTATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations, which 
set out briefly the background to the management of this risk.  The Chairman 
asked members to consider this item alongside Strategic Risk 10 (Adverse 
Political Developments) which appeared next on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman of Policy and Resources was in attendance and confirmed that 
the City was in a good place and well equipped to deal with emerging issues.  
In response to a question about the publication of City’s Cash (at agenda item 
7), the Chairman said that the City had not published anything that had not 
been publicly available previously, but acknowledged that the adjustments on 
the balance sheet were new. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
The content of the report be endorsed. 



 
 
 

6. STRATEGIC REVIEW 10 - ADVERSE POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer and noted how this 
risk encompassed a wide range of risks, including changes in neighbouring 
boroughs, London and national government and the general political climate.  
The Chairman of Policy and Resources was pleased to advise members that, 
following his attendance at the recent party conferences, it was evident that the 
work of the City was highly regarded. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
The content of the report be endorsed.   
 

7. CITY'S CASH  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  2012/13 - SUBJECT TO AUDIT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which set out the Draft 
City’s Cash Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2013.  Members 
noted that they had been prepared, for the first time, on the basis of United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UKGAAP). Therefore, the 
format and content varied significantly from the previous method of preparation, 
namely a modified version of the Charities Statement of Recommended 
Practice.  The Auditors, Deloitte, were in attendance and confirmed that their 
review was nearing completion and anticipated being able to issue an 
unqualified opinion on a true and fair set of accounts. The Financial Services 
Director thanked Deloitte for their constructive approach to the accounts and 
commended the hard work of the Chamberlain’s staff.    
 
The Director, then, reported on the briefing sessions with members, which had 
been very useful and would add value to the final draft of the statements. 
 
RESOLVED – that:   
 
1. The content of Deloitte’s management letter be considered and noted. 
 
2. Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve the final audited version of 
the financial statements and recommend them to the Finance Committee. 

 
8. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

The Committee welcomed Philip Coley and Victoria Bales of Zurich, who had 
conducted the Independent Review.  Members noted that, since the 
introduction of a corporate risk management approach, good progress had 
been made and a sound basis existed for an effective framework.  All the 
recommendations from the review had been accepted and an action plan was 
being prepared, assisted by Zurich.  In response to questions, Mr Coley 
advised that improvements should be implemented over the next 6 months and 
officers accepted this timeframe.  Members noted that a management 
improvement plan would be presented to the Chief Officer’s Group on 27th 
November, before being presented to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on 11th December 2013.   



 
In response to questions, the Business Support Director advised that, whilst all 
departments have risk registers, they are currently produced and stored as 
word documents.  Officers would be investigating more sophisticated software, 
which should improve data management and drive behaviours. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
The Independent Review of Risk Management be received.     
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2014/15  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided members 
with an overview and opportunity to comment on the Strategic Internal Audit 
plan for 2014/15, prior to the development of the more detailed Annual Audit 
Plan. 
 
Members highlighted the following further issues during the meeting: 
 

 Post-implementation reviews 

 The timing of any deferred audits 

 Compliance and financial regularity 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management asked for further suggestions over 
the next 2/3 weeks. The Town Clerk would remind members and include those 
who had submitted apologies for this meeting.   
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
The Committee considered the Draft Audit Charter and members commended 
a good report, which could provide an effective induction for new members.  
Members suggested that it would be helpful if the document referred to audit 
tracking and that the Charter be reviewed every 12 months.   
 
RESOLVED – that: 
The Draft Audit Charter, as set out in the Appendix to the report, be approved, 
subject to the above suggestions. 
 

11. PLANNING GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
At its meeting of 5 March 2013, the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee agreed to undertake a review of the Director of the Built 
Environment’s new processes and procedures, after their first year of 
operation.  Members also agreed that the review should draw on expertise 
from a group of officers representing the Chamberlain, Internal Audit, 
Comptroller & City Solicitor and the Town Clerk and would benefit from an 
external perspective into the City’s existing planning processes.  The 
Deputy Town Clerk presented the report and the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Director of the Built 
Environment were in attendance to give their perspective and take 
questions. 

The Director of the Built Environment advised members that pre-
application meetings had now been formalised and had been working well 



for the past 18 months.  Members noted that, whilst the onus was on 
developers to consult, advice had been included in supplementary 
planning guidance. The Director had been in post for 2 and a half years 
and had a highly skilled team of planning officers, both technically and in 
serving communities.  The team already provided a high quality service, 
but that did not mean there was no room for improvement 

The Chairman of Planning endorsed this view and asked members to be 
mindful of the opportunities created by the current appetite for 
consultations, particularly on developments and as a result of social 
media.  He advised members that speakers at the City of London’s 
Planning and Transportation Committee were given more time than many 
other local authorities in the UK.  Members were also asked to note recent 
correspondence from the Barbican Association.   Following a meeting 
between residents and the Director and his senior planning officers, they 
had been invited to comment on how they would like developers to consult 
with them.  The Director was happy to follow this up.   

The Comptroller and City Solicitor confirmed that the processes were 
legally sound but, given the adversarial nature of planning applications, 
there would always be some degree of dissatisfaction.   

Alderman Anstee, who had pressed for a review, advised the Committee that, 
whilst he welcomed its conclusion, its credibility had been undermined by the 
fact that some of the issues minuted on 5 February had not been addressed.  
He stated that officers had failed to involve him in the review as he expected. 
Whilst not making a judgement on current culture and behaviour, and 
acknowledging that considerable improvements had been made, Alderman 
Anstee believed that the culture of the planning department had needed to 
change and he felt that the report should have highlighted why this had been 
necessary.    However, Alderman Anstee had been very reassured by the 
Director’s explanation; the way in which he had set out the changes he had 
implemented enhanced the content of the report. 

 

In concluding, the Chairman thanked Alderman Anstee for being 
instrumental in initiating the review.  He said that, in his view, members’ 
primary duty was to hold officers to account, acting always in the public 
interest.  Given the outcome of the review, the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee agreed that the review, from this Committee’s 
perspective, could now be closed; nonetheless, the expectation should be 
that the Planning and Transportation Committee should always look for 
continuing opportunities for improvements. 

 
12. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received its workplan to the end of 2014 and noted the 
following changes since the last meeting: 
 

 December’s meeting would receive Strategic Risk 3 (Financial Stability) 
and Strategic Risk 14 (Longer Term Financial Viability), as they were 
relevant to the other items on this agenda.   

 



 January’s meeting had two new items – the Internal Audit Customer 
Satisfaction Review and the CQC Inspection Report on re-ablement 
services in the Community and Children’s Services Directorate 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that 
 
Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item    paragraph no 
18-19    3 
20    - 
21    1,2 & 7 
 
At 3.45 pm, members agreed to suspend standing orders in order to conclude 
the business on the agenda 
 

16 STRATEGIC REVIEW 8 - MANAGING THE CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION'S REPUTATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations, which 
set out the management of the City of London Corporation’s Reputational Risk.   
Members discussed this item in the public section of the agenda. 

 
17 STRATEGIC REVIEW 10 - ADVERSE POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS  

The Committee considered a report of the Remembrance, which set out a 
range of risks concerning the City of London Corporation’s Reputational Risk.   
Members discussed this item in the public section of the agenda. 
 

18 UPDATE ON CROSSRAIL COMMITMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on crossrail 
developments.   
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to receive an item of urgent business, which provided 
background information to agenda item 7 (City’s Cash Financial Statement 
2012/13 – subject to Audit).   
 



20     QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no questions. 

 
21    CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.00pm 
 

 
Chairman 

 


